

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
SOUTHERN DIVISION
No. 7:23-CV-897**

**In re
Camp Lejeune Water Litigation**

**This document applies to:
ALL CASES**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' LEADERSHIP GROUP'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. Congress Established The VA System To Compensate Veterans For Disabilities Based On Presumptions Of A Service Connection	5
B. The IOM Recommends A New Classification Scheme.....	7
C. The Agency For Toxic Substances And Disease Registry Determines In 2017 That Multiple Health Conditions Are Causally Linked To Water At Camp Lejeune	9
D. Congress Passes The PACT Act And Partially Incorporates The 2008 IOM Classification Scheme.....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Text And Structure Of The CLJA Requires Plaintiffs To Prove General Causation, Not Specific Causation	12
A. The CLJA Adopts A Bright-Line Exposure Requirement And A Lower Burden To Establish Causation.....	13
B. The CLJA’s Statutory Causation Standard Refers To Evidence Associated With General Causation.....	15
C. The CLJA’s Causation Standard Does Not Require Specific Causation.....	18
II. The Legislative Context Confirms That The CLJA Requires Only General Causation.....	20
III. Construing The Plaintiffs’ Burden To Require Only Exposure And General Causation Furthers Congress’s Purposes	22
IV. Precedent Interpreting Other Federal Statutory Torts Confirms This Reading Of The CLJA’s Special Causation Standard.....	24
V. If The CLJA Were Unclear, The Veteran’s Canon Requires Ruling For Plaintiffs	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Baber v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.</i> , 977 F.2d 872 (4th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ. v. Roche Molecular Sys., Inc.</i> , 563 U.S. 776 (2011).....	17
<i>Bershad v. McDonough</i> , 428 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1970)	23
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	26
<i>Clodfelter v. Rep. of Sudan</i> , 720 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	25
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	13, 14, 25
<i>Davidson v. United Auto Credit Corp.</i> , 65 F.4th 124 (4th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	14, 25
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022).....	21
<i>Gordon v. Pete’s Auto Serv. of Denbigh, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York, N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	25
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	26
<i>Le Maistre v. Leffers</i> , 333 U.S. 1 (1948).....	27

<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> (No. II), 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)	14, 16, 23
<i>Little v. Shell Expl. & Prod. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Monahan v. Cnty. of Chesterfield, VA.</i> , 95 F.3d 1263 (4th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans’ Admin.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	7, 8, 10
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans’ Admin.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 1404 (N.D. Cal. 1989)	7
<i>In re Nexium Eesomeprazole</i> , 662 F. App’x 528 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	13, 14
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Reliance Elec. Co. v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 418 (1972)	23
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)	14
<i>Shedden v. Principi</i> , 381 F.3d 1163 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	25
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	14
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	21
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	14

<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Wells v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)	14, 18, 23
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	14
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 1116(b)(1) (2021).....	7, 8
38 U.S.C. § 1116(b)(3) (2021).....	7
38 U.S.C. § 1131.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 1172(b)-(d)	17
38 U.S.C. § 1173(a)	17
38 U.S.C. § 1173(c)(2)(A)-(B)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	25
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	25
50 U.S.C. § 4042.....	26
Agent Orange Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11	6
Camp Lejeune Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 117-168, § 804, 136 Stat. 1802, 1802-04 (2022) (to be codified at 28 U.S.C. § 2671 note).....	1
§ 804(b).....	3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 23
§ 804(c)	1, 11, 12, 17, 18, 22
§ 804(c)(1)	13
§ 804(c)(2)	2, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17
§ 804(c)(2)(A).....	11
§ 804(c)(2)(B).....	11
§ 804(f).....	3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 23
§ 804(g).....	10
§ 804(j)(3).....	3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 23

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392 (2003).....	7
Persian Gulf War Veterans’ Benefits Act, Pub. L. No. 103-446, 108 Stat. 4647 (1994).....	6
Racketeer Influenced & Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	25
Radiation-Exposed Veterans Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-321, 102 Stat. 485	6
Sergeant First Class Heath Robinson Honoring Our Promise to Address Comprehensive Toxics Act of 2022	2
§ 202(a).....	17, 18
§ 1172(d).....	10, 18
§ 1173(c)(2)	10
Servicemembers Civil Relief Act, 50 U.S.C. § 3901 <i>et seq.</i>	26
War Risk Insurance Act, Pub. L. No. 67-47, ch. 57, 42 Stat. 147 (1921)	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 16(c)(2)(A).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 16(c)(2)(C).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 16(c)(2)(D).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 16(c)(2)(E)	4, 5
Other Authorities	
38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(5).....	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(ii).....	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(7)(ii).....	6
168 Cong. Rec. H1219 (daily ed. Mar. 2, 2022).....	9

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, *Assessment of the Evidence for the Drinking Water Contaminants at Camp Lejeune and Specific Cancers and Other Diseases* (2017), https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/sites/lejeune/docs/atsdr_summary_of_the_evidence_for_causality_tce_pce-508.pdf.....9, 16, 19, 20

Austin Bradford Hill, *The Environment and Disease: Association or Causation?* 58 Proc. Royal Soc'y Med. 295 (1965).....16

Instit. of Med., *Improving the Presumptive Disability Decision-Making Process for Veterans*, at 71 (Nat'l Academies Press 2008), <https://doi.org/10.17226/11908>.....6, 8, 20, 23

Michael D. Green et al., Reference Guide on Epidemiology, in *Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence* 566 (3d ed. 2011).....15, 16, 18, 19, 21

Remarks by President Biden at Signing of S. 3373, “The Sergeant First Class Heath Robinson Honoring Our Promises to Address Comprehensive Toxics (PACT) Act of 2022,” 2022 WL 3225418 (Aug. 10, 2022).....11

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 28 (2010).....12, 13, 14, 15

Sidath Viranga Panangala, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41405, *Veterans Affairs: Presumptive Service Connection and Disability Compensation* 3-4 (updated Nov. 18, 2014), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R41405>5, 7
